
Agenda

Shareholder Meeting
Oxford Direct Services Limited
Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited

Date: Monday 18 December 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Barrister's Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk



Shareholder Meeting

Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price

Vice-Chair Councillor Susan Brown

Councillor Tom Hayes Councillor Alex Hollingsworth

Councillor Mike Rowley Councillor Dee Sinclair

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor John Tanner

Councillor Marie Tidball Councillor Ed Turner

The quorum for this meeting is three members.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

Items to be considered in public 

1  Apologies for absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  ODSL  and ODSTL   terms of reference 9 - 14

The proposed terms of reference for Oxford Direct Services Limited 
and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited  are set out in the attached 
document.
Recommendation: that the Shareholder Group resolves to:
Approve the terms of reference. 

4  ODSL and ODSTL Adoption of Articles of Association 15 - 40

Attached are:

 Articles of Association (common to both companies)

 Resolutions to confirm agreement to the Articles  (one for each 
company)

Recommendation: that the Shareholder Group resolves to:
Agree the resolutions to adopt the Articles of Association for both 
Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited and that Councillor Bob Price be authorised to sign them on 
behalf of the Shareholder.

5  ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Agreements 41 - 84

On 29 November 2017 the Board of Directors of Oxford Direct 
Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited resolved 
that the  attached Shareholder Agreements be put to the  Shareholder 
Group for its consideration and, if appropriate,  approval, following 
which the agreements will be signed on behalf of both  parties.

Recommendation: that the Shareholder Group resolves to:
1. Agree the City Council’s entry into the Shareholder Agreements 

and nominate Cllr Price to sign on its behalf; and
2. Note that Tim Sadler will sign the agreements behalf of Oxford 

Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited.   



6  Appointment of Auditor

To note the present position in respect of the appointment of an 
auditor to Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services 
Trading Limited. The Council’s Head of Financial Services will provide 
a verbal update. 

7  ODSL and ODSTL appointment of Director

The Group is asked to note that Graham Bourton is retiring  from 
Oxford City Council on 31 January 2018 and resigned as a Director of 
Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited with effect from 31 October 2017.
It is proposed that Simon Howick should be appointed as a Director of 
Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited with effect from 18 December 2017.
Recommendation: that the Shareholder Group resolves to:
Approve the appointment of Simon Howick as a Director of Oxford 
Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited  
with effect from 18  December 2017. 

8  Any other business

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from 
publication

If the Shareholder Group wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Shareholder Group 
to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) 
of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Shareholder Group may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Matters Exempt from Publication 



9  ODSL and ODSTL Business Plan 85 - 88

The Board of Directors of Oxford Direct Services and Oxford Direct 
Services Trading Limited will present the draft business plan to the 
Shareholder Group.

Recommendation: that the Shareholder Group resolves to:
1. Note the progress of Oxford Direct Services Limited  and 

Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited ; and 
2. Endorse, the draft business plan.



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 
of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they 
were civil partners.





This page is intentionally left blank



Oxford Direct Services Ltd (ODSL) and Oxford Direct Services 
Trading Ltd (ODSTL) Shareholder Groups

- terms of reference and meeting arrangements

Overview
The Council has established two wholly owned Local Authority Trading Companies 
(LATCO) to trade services and generate income for the Council.  These companies 
are Oxford Direct Services Ltd (ODSL), responsible for providing trade services to 
Oxford City Council, and Oxford Direct Services Trading Ltd (ODSTL) responsible for 
competing for work with the private sector.  These companies are referred to 
collectively as “the LATCO” or “the LATCO Group”.

The Council is the sole shareholder in the LATCO Group.  Shareholding is an 
executive function.  Under the ‘strong leader’ model operated by this Council, 
executive power is vested in the Leader of the Council.  The Leader of the Council 
therefore has the authority to determine how the Council is to be represented in its 
role as the shareholder of its companies.  

The Leader of the Council has delegated his responsibility for the shareholder 
function in relation to the LATCO Group to the members of the City Executive Board 
(CEB) collectively.  ODSL and ODSTL are separate companies and will report to 
separate shareholder group meetings which will generally be held on the same day. 
The members of the CEB will therefore form two Shareholder Groups to carry out 
this responsibility in respect of the LATCO Group. 

ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups 
The ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups are responsible for the consideration of 
issues of strategic importance and taking decisions that may involve changes to 
financial rules or which may have an impact on the Council’s reputation.  

Responsibility for the day to day operation and management of the LATCO Group 
(including the responsibility for internal processes and staffing matters) vests in each 
Company’s Board of Directors, who must ensure that the Company’s business is 
conducted in accordance with the terms of the Company’s Shareholder’s Agreement 
and its Articles of Association.

Each Company’s Articles of Association includes a list of things the Company may 
not do without the consent of the Shareholder (Appendix 1: Shareholder Consent 
Matters).

The ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups will appoint advisors who are 
independent of those engaged by the Company.  The advisors may include the 
Councils’ Section 151 Officer and/or Monitoring Officer, as well as other Council 
officers as required.

9

Agenda Item 3



2

ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups terms of reference 
For each of the LATCO Group companies the ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder 
Groups will:

1. Safeguard the Council’s investment in the Company and ensure the Company 
complies with the Council’s corporate values and objectives and maximises 
outcomes in line with Council policy. 

2. Approve the Shareholder’s Agreement, which will have the initial Company 
Business Plan scheduled to it.

3. Receive, review and comment on the annual report and financial accounts of 
the Company and agree how these are to be published and circulated.

4. Appoint (at least annually) and remove Company Directors and ensure that 
Company Directors operate in accordance with the Company objectives.

5. Agree the employment of any non-executive or external Company Directors 
and the basis on which these directors will be remunerated.

6. Appoint the Company auditors.
7. Determine the distribution of any surplus or the issue of any dividends from 

the Company, in accordance with the Shareholder’s Agreement, and exercise 
any other strategic functions flowing from the Council’s ownership of shares.

8. Exercise any reserved powers set out in the Company’s Shareholder 
Agreement or Articles of Association (see appendices).

9. Take decisions in respect of the Council’s total holdings in the Company.

ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups meetings arrangements
1. Meetings will be operated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, requiring that:
a) Agendas are published 5 clear working days in advance of meetings, 

unless urgency rules apply.
b) Private meetings are notified 28 days in advance.  Otherwise urgency 

rules will apply, requiring the agreement of the Chair of Scrutiny.
c) Key decisions will be notified 28 days in advance and will appear on the 

Forward Plan.  Otherwise urgency rules will apply, requiring that the Chair 
of Scrutiny is informed (or if less than 5 clear days in advance, agrees).

d) Members of Council will be able to attend public and private parts of 
meetings unless otherwise notified.

e) Members of the
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972;

Ordinary Resolution has the meaning given in section 282 of the Companies Act 2006;

Paid means paid or credited as paid;

Participate, in relation to a Directors’ meeting, has the meaning given in Article 13;

Proxy Notice has the meaning given in Article 52;

Shareholder means the Holder of a share. Only a Local Authority may hold Shares;

Shareholder Agreement means the agreement entered into between the member and 
the Company to regulate its relationship as a member of the Company 

Shares means Shares in the Company;

Special Resolution has the meaning given in section 283 of the Companies Act 2006;

Subsidiary has the meaning given in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006;

Transmittee means a person entitled to a share by reason of the death or Bankruptcy of a 
Shareholder or otherwise by operation of law; 

Voting Representative means the individual appointed by each Shareholder to attend, 
speak and vote at general meetings on its behalf; and 

Writing means the representation or reproduction of words, symbols or other information 
in a visible form by any method or combination of methods, whether sent or supplied in 
Electronic Form or otherwise.

Unless the context otherwise requires, other words or expressions contained in these 
Articles bear the same meaning as in the Companies Act 2006 as in force on the date 
when these Articles become binding on the Company.

3 Liability of the member

The liability of a member is limited to the amount, if any, unpaid on the Shares held by 
them.

4 Objects clause

The Company's objects are unrestricted.

5 Shareholder  

17



THL.126854171.6 3 NKS.50619.8

5.1 The subscriber shall be the first Shareholder of the Company. 

5.2 The Board may admit any other Local Authority  to membership on receiving:

5.2.1 a written application; and

5.2.2 a signed deed of adherence to the Shareholder Agreement or written 
confirmation of intention to sign such deed with fourteen days of admission t
[...]
 or in which he is acquitted or in connection with any application under 
Section 1157 of the Act in which relief is granted to him and no Director or other officer 
shall be liable for any loss damage or misfortune which may happen to or be incurred by 
the Company in the execution of the duties of his office or in relation thereto provided that 
this Article 58.1 shall only have effect in so far as its provisions are not avoided by Section 
232 of the Act.

58.2 The Board shall have power to purchase and maintain for any Board member or officer of 
the Company insurance against any such liability as is referred to in Section 232 of the 
Act.

36



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\1\AI00018157\$rog21w1b.docx

Company No 10719222

THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

___________________________________________

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

__________________________________________

WRITTEN RESOLUTION
Of

OXFORD DIRECT SERVICE LIMITED (the “Company”)
DATE OF CIRCULATION – 18 September 2017

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of Part 13 of the Companies Act 2006 (the “Act”), it is proposed that the 
following resolution is passed as a written resolution of the Company, having effect as a special 
resolution (the “Resolution”).

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

THAT the amended Articles of Association attached to this resolution be adopted as the Articles of 
Association of the Company to the exclusion of all existing articles.

AGREEMENT

Please read the notes at the end of this document before signifying your agreement to the Resolution.

We, the undersigned, being the shareholders entitled to vote on the Resolution as at the Date of 
Circulation, hereby irrevocably agree to the Resolution:-

……………………………… ……………………………………
Authorised Signatory Date
For and on behalf of 
Oxford City Council

NOTES

1. If you agree with the Resolution, please indicate your agreement by signing and dating this 
document where indicated above and returning it to the Company’s registered office 
address at

If you do not agree with the Resolution, you do not need to do anything:  you will not be 
deemed to agree if you fail to reply.

2. Once you have indicated your agreement to the Resolution, you may not revoke your 
agreement.

3. If, within 28 days of the Date of Circulation, insufficient agreement has been received for the 
resolution to pass, such Resolution will laps.  If you agree to the Resolution, please ensure 
that your agreement reaches us within 28 days of the Date of Circulation.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\1\AI00018157\$jd4tdoon.docx

Company No 10719214

THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

___________________________________________

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

__________________________________________

WRITTEN RESOLUTION
Of

OXFORD DIRECT SERVICE TRADING LIMITED (the “Company”)
DATE OF CIRCULATION – 18 September 2017

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of Part 13 of the Companies Act 2006 (the “Act”), it is proposed that the 
following resolution is passed as a written resolution of the Company, having effect as a special 
resolution (the “Resolution”).

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

THAT the amended Articles of Association attached to this resolution be adopted as the Articles of 
Association of the Company to the exclusion of all existing articles.

AGREEMENT

Please read the notes at the end of this document before signifying your agreement to the Resolution.

We, the undersigned, being the shareholders entitled to vote on the Resolution as at the Date of 
Circulation, hereby irrevocably agree to the Resolution:-

……………………………… ……………………………………
Authorised Signatory Date
For and on behalf of 
Oxford City Council

NOTES

1. If you agree with the Resolution, please indicate your agreement by signing and dating this 
document where indicated above and returning it to the Company’s registered office 
address at

If you do not agree with the Resolution, you do not need to do anything:  you will not be 
deemed to agree if you fail to repl
[...]
e context requires otherwise, words and expressions defined in the Shareholder’ 
Agreement shall have the same meanings when used in this Deed.

4 This Deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of [
].

This Deed of Adherence has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date 
stated at the beginning of it.

Schedule
[Insert names and addresses of Continuing Parties]

79



THL.126859338.7 16 NKS.50619.8

Schedule 2

New Articles

80



THL.126859338.7 17 NKS.50619.8

Schedule 3

Business Plan

81



THL.126859338.7 18 NKS.50619.8

Schedule 4

Dividend Policy

The Company shall pay no Dividend to the Shareholder unless the following matters 
have been met in full:

1) The Company and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited (“the Trading Group”) 
have fully delivered the Council’s then current MTFP expectation*

2) All spending on enhancements of assets to reduce the cost to the Council and to 
build future business, as set out in the then current Business Plan or as agreed 
with the Council, have been fully taken into consideration.

3) All unbudgeted costs/risks in the Trading Group have been fully taken into 
consideration.  

Provided all the above points have been achieved/taken into account, the Directors shall 
consult with the Shareholder in regard to the payment of a dividend,

*MTFP figures for first four years (commencing 2018/19) to be confirmed

82



THL.126859338.7 19 NKS.50619.8

Execution page

The Common Seal of 

Oxford City Council 

was affixed to this Deed

in the presence of

Authorised Officer

Executed as a deed by 

Oxford Direct Services Limited 

acting by [a director and its Secretary][two Directors] 

Signature of Director:

Signature of [Secretary][Director]:

83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ODSL  and ODSTL   terms of reference
	4 ODSL and ODSTL Adoption of Articles of Association
	Private Company Limited by Shares - Written Resolution (ODSL)
	Private Company Limited by Shares - Written Resolution (ODSTL)

	5 ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Agreements
	Shareholder Agreement for  Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited final draft

	9 ODSL and ODSTL Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
SHAREHOLDER MEETING
on Monday 18 December 2017 

Committee members:
Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Sinclair Councillor Turner

Officers: 
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Sustainable City
Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Simon Howick, Managing Director, Trading Companies
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager / Company Secretary
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Brown, Hayes, Rowley, Smith, Tanner and Tidball sent apologies.

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Recommendations from the Companies Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Fry (as the Chair) and Councillor Henwood (as a member) of the Companies 
Scrutiny Panel attended for this item.  
 
Councillor Fry briefed the Shareholder on the content of the discussion at the 
Companies Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 14 December 2017 which had resulted in 
the submission of eight recommendations to the Shareholder.  The Shareholder 
confirmed that it would accept all of the recommendations for the reasons stated in the 
supplementary report as detailed below:

Recommendation Agree? Comment
1. That the Oxford Direct 
Services companies should be 
encouraged to promote their 
corporate values (which should 
reflect those of the Council).  
The companies should also 

Yes ODS management are working on a mission 
and values statement in partnership with the 
staff and the trade unions. These will be 
discussed with the Board and with Scrutiny 
and will form the touchstone of how ODS 
 operates



mention that they are social 
enterprises (if applicable).
2. The Council agrees some 
social value metrics with the 
Oxford Direct Services 
Companies and includes these 
within a balanced scorecard that 
is regularly monitored by the 
Council. These could include 
measures around local 
employment opportunities, for 
example.

Yes The balanced scorecard will be informed by 
our mission and values so that everything 
points back to these. The table on page 50 of 
the Business Plan is a work in progress to 
allow for the mission and values to be reflected 
in the metrics

3. That the presentation of net 
margins as well as gross 
margins would be helpful in 
future reports to the 
Shareholder.

Yes The plan will be amended accordingly

4. That a summary of other 
authorities’ LATCos, the 
services they provide and their 
success or failure would provide 
a useful picture of the landscape 
and help to inform whether other 
Council services should be 
transferred to the  companies in 
future.

Yes This will depend on whether the data can be 
obtained. ODS management will contact Grant 
Thornton who work with a number of LATCos 
and understand the details of the landscape

5. That as the companies 
develop they should do so in a 
way that does not prejudice the 
future of smaller local 
companies or stifle the local 
economy, and in fact serves to 
do the opposite.

Yes Our strategy is geared towards larger works so 
we are likely to be operating in a different 
market to smaller local companies.

6. That it would be helpful for a 
more detailed turnover analysis 
to be undertaken within each of 
the four key sectors in order to 
identify risks, such as those 
parts of the business that are 
reliant on a small number of 
customers.

Yes As part of the evolution of the commercial arm 
of the company we will be undertaking more 
market analysis to further inform our 
understanding of the profitability and potential 
of our various service lines

7. That consideration should be 
given in future to the distribution 
of a proportion of company 
profits to community projects or 
organisations as a tax efficient 
means of returning value to the 
city and the Council.

Yes This is another opportunity to return increased 
value to the Council and the community and 
we will review the scope for doing this during 
18/19

8. That measures of additional 
financial returns to the Council 
should distinguish between 
value created through efficiency 
savings and new revenues.

Yes The efficiency savings are in Building Services. 
The other 3 main service lines (motor 
transport, highways & engineering and 
commercial waste) are all about growth. The 
additional £500k per annum by 21/22 is 
expressed as 'value' because it is a 



combination of profit and efficiency. Estimates 
of efficiency and growth are included under 
each service line but these cannot be predicted 
precisely.  The focus will be on achieving 
£500k per annum as a minimum through a 
combination of efforts.

The Shareholder thanked the Companies Scrutiny Panel for its valuable contribution 
and proposed that the Panel should meet on a regular basis to review progress in the 
Trading Companies and monitor the implementation of its recommendations.  

The Shareholder resolved to:
Hold a Shareholder meeting in June 2018 and consider any comments from Scrutiny at 
that time. 

In discussion the following points emerged:

 The Trading Companies were in contact with local authorities in Harlow, 
Bournemouth and Cornwall who had set up similar LATCo arrangements

 It would be appropriate for the Audit & Governance to note what services were 
covered by the Trading Companies and the reasons why other fee earning 
services (e.g. fraud investigations) had not been included 

3. ODSL and ODSTL terms of reference 

The Company Secretary presented the proposed terms of reference for the 
Shareholder of Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited.  He suggested that the document should be expanded to include an appendix 
detailing the actual corporate values and objectives as set out in the Business Plan and 
that had been agreed by the Shareholder and the Trading Companies.

In addition to the above suggestion the following amendments to the document were 
agreed:

 In the Overview section paragraph 1, 2nd sentence insert the word “largely” or 
“predominantly” after the abbreviated names of each company and before the 
word “responsible” 

 In the section ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups terms of reference 
(item 4) delete as shown: 
Appoint (at least annually) and remove Company Directors and ensure that 
Company Directors operate in accordance with the Company objectives.

 In the section ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Groups meetings 
arrangements (item 2) the frequency of Shareholder meetings should be 
increased to “at least bi-annually”.

 The appendices would be updated to include the Shareholder Consent Matters 
as detailed in section 7 of the relevant Shareholder Agreement.

The Shareholder resolved to:
Approve the terms of reference subject to the amendments detailed above. 



Simon Howick joined the meeting during this item.

4. ODSL and ODSTL Adoption of Articles of Association 

The Company Secretary presented this item.

It was noted that a written resolution to approve the adoption of new articles of 
association of the Trading Companies ("New Articles") (the “Written Resolution”) had 
been submitted to the Shareholder meeting.

Following careful consideration, including consideration of the matters referred to in 
section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 (“the Act”), it was RESOLVED that the New 
Articles and the Written Resolution be approved for signature subject to the following 
amendment:
5.2: the Board  Shareholder may admit any other Local Authority membership on 
receiving….

The Board Meeting was then adjourned to allow the Written Resolution and New 
Articles to be signed by the Shareholder of the Company.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon resumption, it was noted that the Written Resolution had been duly signed by the 
Shareholder of the Company and that the New Articles had been adopted as the 
articles of association of the Company and a copy of the proposed new articles of 
association would be initialled by a Director on behalf of the Company.

The Shareholder resolved to:
Instruct the Company Secretary to file the Special Resolution and the adopted Articles 
of Association  at Companies House.

5. ODSL and ODSTL Shareholder Agreements 

The Company Secretary presented separate Shareholder Agreements for Oxford Direct 
Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited (the Trading Companies). 
He explained that the Shareholder Agreements had been refined from a standard 
model and were fairly typical for companies of this nature.  They had been tailored to 
meet the specific operational needs of the two Trading Companies. The objective was 
to establish a balance which allowed the Trading Companies to operate with 
reasonable autonomy while providing adequate safeguards for the Council. 

The Shareholder expressed the view that Members of the Council needed to be 
regularly sighted on the decisions taken by the Board of Directors without imposing 
undue reporting demands on the Trading Companies.  To achieve this objective the 



Shareholder instructed the Board of Directors to make available to the Shareholder the 
minutes of the Board meetings of the Trading Companies. 

The Shareholder agreed that it was particularly important for them to have regular 
(quarterly) oversight of financial reporting and monitoring (similar to the arrangements 
for the City Council’s contract with Fusion Lifestyle).

The Shareholder noted that the next Leader of the Council may wish to consider 
allocating portfolio responsibilities for specific Council owned companies to individual 
City Executive Board members.  

The Shareholder Group considered both of the Shareholder Agreements.   

In discussion the following points were noted:
 Paragraph 7 detailed those matters which required the consent of the 

Shareholder
 The draft Business Plan was submitted for endorsement not adoption (which is a 

matter for the company directors) and would be considered in private session
 Freedom of Information (FOI) regulations:

o would apply to Oxford Direct Services Limited (as a Teckal company) 
although commercially confidential matters would be exempt from 
disclosure under Section 43 of the FOI regulations subject to a public 
interest test  

o The presumption was that the FOI regulations would not apply to Oxford 
Direct Services Trading Limited but specific advice was required on this 
point

 Dividends (as detailed in Paragraph 8 and Schedule 4) – the Trading Companies 
would pursue a range of options to remit funds and return value to the Council 
prior to paying a Dividend

The Shareholder resolved to:
Agree the Shareholder Agreement on behalf of Oxford City Council and to authorise 
the Council’s entry into the two Shareholder Agreements. 
It was noted that on 29 November 2017 the Board of Directors of the Trading 
Companies had resolved to authorise the Trading Companies to enter into the two 
Shareholder Agreements. 

6. Appointment of Auditor 

The Council’s Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer) presented this item and 
referred the Shareholder to the supplementary report which had been circulated.  He 
said that the appointment of external auditors was a reserved matter within the 
Shareholder Agreement and explained that to facilitate the 2017/18 audit it was 
necessary to procure an external audit service for all the Council’s owned or jointly 
owned companies including the Trading Companies.



The Shareholder noted that it was essential that the Trading Companies had an auditor 
in place as this was a requirement for the on-going provision of the Defined Benefit 
element of the Pension Scheme. 

The Shareholder resolved to:
Delegate the award of the contract for the provision of external audit services for the 
Trading Companies to Oxford City Council’s S151 Officer (Head of Financial Services).

7. ODSL and ODSTL appointment of Director 

The Company Secretary introduced this item.  He explained that Graham Bourton was 
retiring  from Oxford City Council on 31 January 2018 and that he had resigned as a 
Director of Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited 
with effect from 31 October 2017.

The Company Secretary recommended that Simon Howick should be appointed as a 
Director of Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited 
with effect from 18 December 2017.

The Shareholder resolved to:
Approve the appointment of Simon Howick as a Director of Oxford Direct Services 
Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited with effect from 18 December 2017.

Councillor Turner left the meeting at the end of this item.

8. Any other business 

There being no other business the Shareholder resolved to:

exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the item in the 
exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 
21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on 
the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

9. ODSL and ODSTL Business Plan 

The Board of Directors of Oxford Direct Services and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Limited presented the draft business plan to the Shareholder.

The Shareholder resolved to:

1. Note the progress of Oxford Direct Services Limited  and Oxford Direct Services 
Trading Limited ; and 



2. Endorse the draft business plan.

The meeting started at 5.05 pm and ended at 6.25 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  


